
No. 21-10449

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.

Debtor.

**NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.; HIGHLAND INCOME FUND; NEXPOINT STRATEGIC
OPPORTUNITIES FUND; HIGHLAND GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND; NEXPOINT
CAPITAL, INCORPORATED; JAMES DONDERO; THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT
TRUST; GET GOOD TRUST,**

APPELLANTS

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

APPELLEE

**ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BANKRUPTCY CASE NO. 19-34054-11 (SGJ)**

APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEALS AS EQUITABLY MOOT

**PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES
LLP**

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz

Ira D. Kharasch

Harry Hochman

Gregory V. Demo

Judith Elkin

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward

Zachery Z. Annable

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Tel: (972) 755-7100

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE



193405421100600000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	10
A. Appellants Did Not Obtain a Stay Pending Appeal.....	11
B. The Plan Has Been Substantially Consummated.....	11
C. Appellants’ Requested Relief Would Impair the Plan’s Success and the Rights of Third Parties Relying on the Plan.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of New York Trust Co., NA v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee
(In re Pacific Lumber Co.),
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) 10, 15

Hilal v. Williams (In re Hilal),
534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008) 1, 10, 15

In re Berryman Prods., Inc.,
159 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1998)11

In re UNR Industries, Inc.,
20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)11

Insurance Subrogation Claimants v. U.S. Brass Corp. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.),
169 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1999)14

Manges v. Seattle-First National Bank (In re Manges),
29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995) passim

TNB Fin., Inc. v. James F. Parker Interests (In re Grimland, Inc.),
243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)10

U.S. ex rel. FCC v. GWI PCS 1, Inc. (In re GWI PCS 1, Inc.),
230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)12
